Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03781758

Name of Company

Carsite Limited t/a Tesco Cars

|
James W Stares, No 1 Dorsel Street, Southampten, S015 2DP

Nige! Morrison, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victona Street, Bnstol, BS1 6FT

Note The copy account must be 1 gwe notice that a general mesting of the company was duly summoned for 15/10/2014 pursuant 1o

suthertticated by the written sackion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purposa of having an account (of which a copy |s attached} tald

signature(s) of the Liquidater(sl 0 1 ghowing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that no quorum was present al the meeting,

2 give notice thal a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summoned for 15/10/2014 pursuant

to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up the company has been conducted and the proparty of the company has been disposed of
and that no quorum was present at the meeting

‘The meeting was held at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfie/ds, Manchaster, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the period from 12 March 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

Signed ( @? Date 13 October 2014
e S ———

Grant Thomton UK LLP
IYL3SB*

No 1 Dorset Strest
Ref CO1693/JWS/ZLC/BZMEZF
*A3

Southampton
SO152DP
A18 21/10/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
-4
=]
[72]
Lt
=
-

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

#214




@ GrantThornton

Our Ref JWS/ZLC/BZM/EZF/C01693/

To the creditors

Racovery and Reorgan(sation

15 October 2014 Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Scuare

Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {01161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

Dear Surs

Carsite Limited t/a Tesco Cars - In Liquidation (the

Company)
Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above Company with Nigel Morrison on
12 March 2013, we are now 1n 4 position to conclude the iquidation

A dividend of 40 43p n the £ has been paid to the unsecured creditors

Notice of no further dividend pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986

I hereby give notice that we are unable to declare any further dividend m the liquidaton of
the above-named Company because any funds reabised have already been distributed or used
or allocated for defraying the expenses of the adminstration of the msolvent estate

I enclose our draft final report on the bqudation The Insolvency Rules require this final
report to be issued in draft not less than eight weeks before the date of the final meeting of
creditors The report will be finalised on 15 October 2014, the date of the final meetng The
only changes we expect to make to this report 1n due course are to remove the description of
the report as 'draft!, to enter the date of the report as bemg the date of the final meeting and
to subsutute updated figures for the estimates relatng to the ime and disbursements meurred
in relation to the final meeting

I also enclose
* notice of the final meetung of creditors to be held on 15 October 2014

¢ form of proxy

In accordance with rule 4 60 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1n fixing the venue for a meeting
of creditors, | am required to have regard to the conventence of the creditors Expenence
shows that creditors rarely attend these meetings in person and the venue has been fixed
having regard to this and with a view to saving costs  If you wish to attend n person, but the
proposed venue 1s not conventent, then I will consider rearranging the meeung 1f a request 15
made within seven days n order that I may inform all the other creditors of any revised
arrangements

At this meeting a report stmilar to this will be presented

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP = & imated Eabllty partnership registared n Engtand and Wales No OCXI7742 Reghitered offics Gran Thomton House Melton Strept, Eveston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of mombers 18 avafiable from our registred office Grani Thornton UK LLP is sutorised and regudzted ty he Financlial Conduct Authomy

Grant Thomiton UK LLP Is @ member firm of Grant Themson Intamational Lid (GTIL) GTIL &k e membar frms are not a workwice parnersh Sarvices are delvered by the member fems GTIL and

s member fimme are nol agenis of and o not obigale one enothet &nd &/e not kable lor ong anofhar's 8C18 of A st of per [« by Grani Thamion b3 accep! appointments as
and of theil th bodies may be nspecied &t th above Bddress Plesse 588 werw grant homion.co.uk for kirther detalls




Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Carsite Limuted t/a Tesco Cars

James Stares
Jomt Ligutdator

Enc




41

42

53

Carsite Limited t/a Tesco Cars - In Liquidation

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Following my appotmtment as jomnt hquidator of the above Company with Nigel Mornson on
12 March 2013, we are now in a posion to cenclude the liquidation

The following appendices are included with ths report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 12 March 2014
to date and also for the whole hquidation

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jont hquidators 1n the penod
12 March 2014 to date and a statement of expenses mncurred 1n the penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung ro creditors’ rights to
request additronal information from the hqudator
Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request further information regarding the kquidator's remuneranion or expenses ot to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office 1s at 4 Hardman Square, Spinnungfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB and the registered number 1s 03781758

Assets
All asset realisations have now been finalised

Liabilities
Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors totalling £2,696 were paid 1 full on 15 July 2013

Unsecured creditors
A dividend of 40 43p 1n the £ was pad to the unsecured creditors on 14 October 2013

Remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2012, a resolution was passed approving the basis

of remuneraton to be on tune costs

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apples also in the
hiquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£69,662 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have
drawn £63,795




L
(=3

Background information 1cgarding the tees of liquidators can be found at www msolvency -
pracutioners org uk (navigate via "Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternatively we wall supply this informauon on request  Time 15 charged n 6 minute unuts

The meenng also authonsed the drawing of disbursements 1n accordance with my firm's
standard practice, as follows

¢ Out-of-pochet expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at the standard rates used
from ume to ime by Grant Thomton UK LLP VAT 1s added ro disbursement charges as
necessary

Disbursements totalling £30 have also been paid

James Stares
Jomnt Liquidazer

Date

Lnc




Carsite Limited t/a Tesco Cars - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
from 12 March 2013 to 15 October 2014

Receipts

Admun/Recetvers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

Adminsstrators fees
Admunistrators expenses
Liqudators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advernsing
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)
Vat Receivable

Balance - 15 October 2014

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB 9913

Statement of

Affairs (£)

Appendix A

Total (£)

2,612,234 87
2,859 23
47,871 20

2,662,965 30

140,677 20
198 00
63,794 73
50 00
31,694 80
1,834 19
116 80
34722
153 55
2,695 61
2,373,532 00
47,871 20

2,662,965 30
000

000

000




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the
liquidators in the period since 12 March 2014

Paid to Paidin  Chatged/ Total
12 Masch penod of  accrued in
2014 1e report  period but
beginning not yet paid
of the
period of
progress
report
£ £ £ £
Liquidators' remuneration 0 63,795 5,867 69,662
Liquidators’ expenses 0 50 0 50
Legal fees
Bond Pearce LLP 18,848 0 0 18,848
Bond Dickinson LLP 12,847 0 0 12,847

31,695 63,845 5,867 101,407




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided 1n connection with the hiquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (i secretartes, cashters
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on st

From From From From From From
01/67/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455
Admimstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220
up to
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs Limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

£
615

470
330
230




9 §L v102/80/81 uo palunyg

0GISI3A, panelag

S6£'€93 (aun)) syep 0y P3yIq 533} 1BIOL

¥

929 i ST 98s'8L 3 m

i ;

! _

st , '

i {

St i |
i

| |

sz 19 i oge 5 !

! !

5 8) H szezze!  sTov X

: i

SJH m 3 L] _
}

1 Jaupey !

{E19p - UDISIaA Hodxg prepues

oL

Bupes
RAssY
JO UDRS|RIY

suogubiisasu)
pop3d smay

solpas)
bujuuelg
pue UOjienSUupY

prepuny

= UOISTaA podxg

Suonesue [y pouad udiesuel )

3P0 PWD MIAD  (s)qor

SISATVNY 4S03 IWLL 6 dIS - E69TOTOED - Nepinbry uf - sie) 0353} /3 pagnury aysue)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report 1 a creditors' voluntary hquidation

(1y If

(a)  within the pertod mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor in quesuon), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hqudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the draft final report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s m respect of a matter which was previously included mn
a progress report

(2)  The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a} 15 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

(3)  The iquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(2) providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the bgquidator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mformauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or
(1) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informaton, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(a)  the gving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformaton
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration ot expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(1A

(1B)

©)

3

@

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurtence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneratton charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hiquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive ot, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or i a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repores the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses i question
("the relevant report™

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
applicaton, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 busimness days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heatd, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicatuon, and of any evidence
whiuch the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{(#)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitded
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 10 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(¢)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation



